RESOLUTION NO 20-18

CITY OF ST. CLAIR COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR, MICHIGAN

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE EAST CHINA SCHOOL DISTRICT'S VACATION OF HUGO STREET BETWEEN ORCHARD STREET AND ADAMS STREET AS PART OF ITS GEARING ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PLAT AMENDMENT.

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of St. Clair adopted at a regular meeting of said Council held at City Hall located at 547 N. Carney Drive, St. Clair, Michigan, on the 2nd day of November, 2020 at 7:00 PM.

WHEREAS, the East China School District ("ECSD") is initiating a petition to amend the plat that includes Gearing Elementary School, as reported by its Attorney T. Allen Francis at the time of the October 19, 2020 regular meeting; and,

WHEREAS, the ECSD discovered that a portion of platted Hugo Street extends beyond the school boundary between Orchard Street and Adams Street; and,

WHEREAS, the ECSD has sought the City's concurrence in vacating this portion of platted Hugo Street; and,

WHEREAS, City administration has consulted with the Attorney and the Engineer and has determined that the ECSD's proposed vacation is in the best interest of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby **RESOLVED** by the City Council of St. Clair, County of St. Clair, State of Michigan, to support the East China School District's effort to vacate Hugo Street between Orchard Street and Adams Street.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED

Bill Cedar, Jr., Mayor City of St. Clair, Michigan

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council in the City of St. Clair, St. Clair County, Michigan at a regular meeting held on the 2nd day of November, 2020. Public Notice of the meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of 1976, and the Minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Cedar, Ellery, Kindsvater, Kuffa, LaPorte, McCartney, Watt

Members Absent: None

It was moved by Member Kindsvater and supported by Member LaPorte to adopt the Resolution.

Members Voting Yes: Kindsvater, Kuffa, LaPorte, McCartney, Watt, Ellery, Cedar

Members Voting No: None

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor and has been recorded in the Resolution Book.

Annette Sturdy, City Clerk City of St. Clair, Michigan